

AES España B.V. and Subsidiaries, and Dominican Power Partners

(An Indirectly Owned Subsidiary of The AES Corporation)

**Unaudited Combined Financial Statements
As of June 30, 2024 and 2023**

AES España B.V. and Subsidiaries, and Dominican Power Partners

(An Indirectly Owned Subsidiary of The AES Corporation)

Unaudited Combined Statements of Financial Position

As of June 30, 2024 and December 2023

(Expressed in thousands of dollars of the United States of America)

| | <u>2024</u> | <u>2023</u> |
|---|----------------------------|----------------------------|
| ASSETS | | |
| Current Assets: | | |
| Cash and cash equivalents | \$ 127,786 | \$ 167,348 |
| Restricted Cash | 4,076 | 10,184 |
| Accounts trade receivables, net | 165,888 | 174,552 |
| Accounts receivables from related parties | 46,710 | 9,011 |
| Interest receivable related party | 125 | 124 |
| Accounts receivables for financial lease | 600 | 600 |
| Inventories, net | 67,957 | 85,725 |
| Other financial assets | 3,442 | 5,706 |
| Other non-financial assets | 29,770 | 14,417 |
| Contract assets | 2,448 | 2,448 |
| Income tax advance | 13,858 | 1,866 |
| Prepaid financial cost | 4,441 | — |
| Total current assets | <u>467,101</u> | <u>471,981</u> |
| Non-current assets: | | |
| Property, plant and equipment, net | 1,045,592 | 981,979 |
| Intangible assets, net | 43,800 | 45,173 |
| Investment in affiliate | 90,190 | 76,371 |
| Contract assets | 14,537 | 15,730 |
| Accounts receivables for financial lease | 15,350 | 6,105 |
| Right-of-use assets, net | 14,508 | 14,626 |
| Other non-financial assets | 6,799 | 15,554 |
| Other financial assets | 2,357 | 1,874 |
| Total non-current assets | <u>1,233,133</u> | <u>1,157,412</u> |
| Total assets | <u>\$ 1,700,234</u> | <u>\$ 1,629,393</u> |

AES España B.V. and Subsidiaries, and Dominican Power Partners

(An Indirectly Owned Subsidiary of The AES Corporation)

Unaudited Combined Statements of Financial Position

As of June 30, 2024 and December 2023

(Expressed in thousands of dollars of the United States of America)

| | <u>2024</u> | <u>2023</u> |
|---|---------------------|---------------------|
| LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDER'S EQUITY | | |
| Current liabilities: | | |
| Accounts payable for suppliers and others | \$ 105,867 | \$ 116,994 |
| Accounts payable to related parties | 33,104 | 11,867 |
| Loan payable, net | 24,598 | 16,402 |
| Line of credit payable | 175,094 | 133,000 |
| Income tax payable | 1,233 | 12,054 |
| Lease liabilities | 782 | 1,188 |
| Other financial liabilities | 200 | 193 |
| Total current liabilities | 340,878 | 291,697 |
| Non-current liabilities: | | |
| Bonds payable, net | 555,861 | 555,272 |
| Loans payable, net | 277,171 | 292,215 |
| Deferred income tax, net | 97,638 | 86,256 |
| Lease liabilities | 14,090 | 13,827 |
| Other financial liabilities | 5,886 | 10,331 |
| Other non-financial liabilities | 6,072 | 6,109 |
| Total non-current liabilities | 956,718 | 964,010 |
| Total liabilities | 1,297,596 | 1,255,707 |
| Stockholders' equity: | | |
| Authorized capital | 15,018 | 15,018 |
| Contributed capital | 104,976 | 104,976 |
| Additional paid-in-capital | 272,950 | 272,918 |
| Restricted retained earnings | 20,009 | 20,779 |
| Accumulated deficit | (15,000) | (36,530) |
| Other comprehensive income | 4,685 | (3,545) |
| Subtotal | 402,638 | 373,616 |
| Non-controlling interest | — | 70 |
| Total stockholders' equity | 402,638 | 373,686 |
| Total liabilities and stockholder's equity | \$ 1,700,234 | \$ 1,629,393 |

AES España B.V. and Subsidiaries, and Dominican Power Partners

(An Indirectly Owned Subsidiary of The AES Corporation)

Unaudited Combined Statements of Income

For the six months ended June 30, 2024 and 2023

(Expressed in thousands of dollars of the United States of America)

| | <u>2024</u> | <u>2023</u> |
|---|-------------------------|--------------------------|
| Revenues | | |
| Electricity sales – contracts | \$ 354,638 | \$ 353,322 |
| Electricity sales – spot market | 38,295 | 26,238 |
| Natural gas sales | 280,950 | 250,698 |
| Other sales (non-electricity) | 2,094 | 1,278 |
| Total Revenues | <u>675,977</u> | <u>631,536</u> |
| Operating costs and expenses | | |
| Costs of revenues – electricity purchases | (56,210) | (80,475) |
| Costs of revenues – fuel and related costs used for generation | (187,685) | (171,749) |
| Costs of revenues – fuel purchased for resale and related costs | (271,768) | (149,156) |
| Costs of revenues – transmission charges | (5,777) | (6,480) |
| Costs of revenues – gain on derivative financial instruments | (814) | 47,391 |
| Operating, general and maintenance expense | (47,433) | (41,068) |
| Depreciation and amortization | (30,259) | (30,312) |
| Total operating costs and expenses | <u>(599,946)</u> | <u>(431,849)</u> |
| Operating income | 76,031 | 199,687 |
| Other (expenses) income | | |
| Interest expense, net | (29,041) | (28,155) |
| Equity participation in investment in affiliate | 11,939 | 7,180 |
| Other income (expense), net | 6,705 | (3,375) |
| Exchange gain (loss), net | 257 | (3,596) |
| Income before income tax expense | 65,891 | 171,741 |
| Income tax expense | (27,582) | (65,126) |
| Net income | <u>\$ 38,309</u> | <u>\$ 106,615</u> |
| Attributable to: | | |
| Attributable to shareholders of the parent company | 8 | 7 |
| | <u>\$ 38,301</u> | <u>\$ 106,608</u> |

AES España B.V. and Subsidiaries, and Dominican Power Partners

(An Indirectly Owned Subsidiary of The AES Corporation)

Unaudited Combined Statements of Cash Flows

For the six months ended June 30, 2024 and 2023

(Expressed in thousands of dollars of the United States of America)

| | <u>2024</u> | <u>2023</u> |
|---|----------------------|----------------------|
| Cash flows from operating activities: | | |
| Net income | \$ 38,309 | \$ 114,391 |
| Adjustments to reconcile net income to net cash provided by operating activities: | | |
| Depreciation | 28,302 | 28,355 |
| Amortization of intangible assets | 1,513 | 1,455 |
| Amortization right-of-use asset | 444 | 502 |
| Interest expense on lease liabilities | 445 | 439 |
| Gain (loss) on derivative financial instruments not realized | (938) | 3,911 |
| Income tax expense | 27,582 | 65,126 |
| Amortization of deferred financing cost | 2,238 | 1,290 |
| Allowance for doubtful accounts | 60 | (82) |
| Loss on retirement of property, plant and equipment | 7 | 3,491 |
| Gain on asset sale | (5,069) | (64) |
| Expense for increases in obligations due to asset retirements | 24 | — |
| Equity participation of investment in affiliate | (11,939) | (7,180) |
| Stock-based compensation | 17 | 149 |
| Interest expense, net | 27,101 | 26,432 |
| Exchange (gain) loss, net | (257) | 3,596 |
| Changes in operating assets and liabilities: | | |
| (Increase) decrease in accounts receivable | (4,550) | 71,568 |
| (Increase) decrease in accounts receivable related parties | (86,909) | 8,950 |
| Decrease (increase) in inventories | 17,768 | (8,059) |
| Increase in other assets | (15,998) | (61,654) |
| Decrease (increase) in contract assets | 1,193 | (1,887) |
| Increase (decrease) in accounts payable suppliers and other liabilities | 37,908 | (25,137) |
| Increase (decrease) in accounts payable related parties | 31,702 | (60,484) |
| Increase in accrued liabilities and others | — | 2,335 |
| Interest received | 3,907 | 3,141 |
| Interest paid | (23,938) | (26,610) |
| Income tax paid | (43,524) | (53,081) |
| Net cash provided by operating activities | <u>25,398</u> | <u>90,893</u> |
| Carried forward... | <u>25,398</u> | <u>90,893</u> |

AES España B.V. and Subsidiaries, and Dominican Power Partners

(An Indirectly Owned Subsidiary of The AES Corporation)

Unaudited Combined Statements of Cash Flows

For the six months ended June 30, 2024 and 2023

(Expressed in thousands of dollars of the United States of America)

| | <u>2024</u> | <u>2023</u> |
|---|-------------------|-------------------|
| Brought forward... | \$ 25,398 | \$ 90,893 |
| Cash flows from investing activities: | | |
| Additions to property, plant and equipment | (78,748) | (50,098) |
| Advance payments for the acquisition of property, plant and equipment | (4,792) | (2,191) |
| Additions to intangible assets | (99) | (96) |
| Restricted cash | 6,108 | — |
| Net cash used in investing activities | (77,531) | (52,385) |
| Cash flows from financing activities: | | |
| Dividends payments | (17,622) | (15,390) |
| Proceeds from line of credit | 105,094 | 100,000 |
| Proceeds from new loans | — | 28,000 |
| Payment of line of credit | (63,000) | (105,000) |
| Payment of loans | (7,484) | (7,963) |
| Acquisition of property, plant and equipment | (3,405) | (634) |
| Payment of lease liabilities | (1,012) | (299) |
| Net cash provided by (used in) financing activities | 12,571 | (1,286) |
| Net (decrease) increase in cash and cash equivalents | (39,562) | 37,222 |
| Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the year | 167,348 | 76,581 |
| Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the period | \$ 127,786 | \$ 113,803 |